

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

RECIPROCAL BENEFIT ARRANGEMENTS

CHAP. 210

238

PUBLIC, 1945

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 88, § 9, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 9 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All license blanks and metal tags shall be furnished by the commissioner of agriculture. The representative representatives of the department of agriculture in charge of animal husbandry shall be known as the animal husbandry specialist and the assistant animal husbandry specialist, and shall devote his their time to the carrying out of the provisions of the dog licensing laws and the adjustment of claims for damages to livestock by dogs and wild animals, and to the promotion of animal husbandry within the state. The expense of furnishing the above-mentioned blanks and tags, and the necessary clerk hire and travel, and the salary of the animal husbandry specialist and the assistant animal husbandry specialist shall be paid from the funds received from the licensing of dogs; provided, however, that not more than \$7,000 per year shall be expended under the provisions of this section, and provided further, that out of the money received for dog licenses as much as is necessary, up to \$7,000, is allocated money is hereby appropriated out of the dog license receipts for the purposes of this section.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 6, 1945

Chapter 210

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as to Reciprocal Benefit Arrangements.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 24, § 11, sub-§ (1), repealed and replaced. Subsection (1) of section 11 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

(1) Reciprocal benefit arrangements. The commission is hereby authorized to enter into arrangements with the appropriate agencies of other states or the federal government whereby potential rights of individuals to benefits accumulated under the unemployment compensation laws of

RECIPROCAL BENEFIT ARRANGEMENTS

PUBLIC, 1945

СНАР. 210

239

several states or under such law of the federal government, or both, may constitute the basis for the payment of benefits to such individuals through a single appropriate agency under terms which the commission finds will be fair and reasonable as to all affected interests and will not result in any substantial loss to the fund, and the commission is authorized to reimburse such state or federal agency for such benefits as may be paid by that agency upon the basis of wages received in employment subject to this chapter or to receive from such state or federal agency such amounts as may be paid from the fund upon the basis of wages received in employment subject to the laws of such state or of the federal government. Any reimbursement made in accordance with this section shall be charged against the accounts of the employers whose accounts would have been charged if such benefits had been paid directly by the commission.

The commission also is authorized to enter into reciprocal agreements with the appropriate agencies of other states or the federal government adjusting the collection and payment of contributions by employers with respect to services of individuals not performed wholly within the jurisdiction of this state whereby such services may be agreed upon to be considered for all purposes, if the commission so desires, as wholly within, or wholly without, the jurisdiction of this state, notwithstanding any provisions of paragraph 19 (g) of the chapter.

The commission is authorized to make such investigations, secure and transmit such information, make available such services and facilities and exercise such of the other powers provided herein with respect to the administration of this chapter as it deems necessary or appropriate to facilitate the administration of any unemployment compensation or public employment service law, and in like manner, to accept and utilize information, services and facilities made available to this state by any agency charged with the administration of any such other unemployment compensation or public employment service law. To the extent permissible under the laws and constitution of the United States, the unemployment compensation commission is authorized to enter into or cooperate in arrangements whereby facilities and services provided under the chapter and facilities and services provided under the unemployment compensation law of any foreign government, may be utilized for the taking of claims and the payment of benefits under this chapter, or under a similar law of such government.'

Effective July 21, 1945